March 22, 1971 Ordinance Book 18 - Page 117

ORDINANCE 51-X

AN ORDINANCE TO AMEND ORDINANCE NO. 732-X, THE 1970-71 BUDGET ORDINANCE, AUTHORIZING THE TRANSFER OF A PORTION OF THE UNAPPROPRIATED BALANCE OF THE STREET WIDENING EXTENSION AND IMPROVEMENT BOND FUND, SERIES B.

BE IT ORDAINED by the City Council of the City of Charlotte, North Carolina:

Section 1. That the sum of \$118,294 of the Street Widening Extension and Improvement Bond Funds, Series B., Account 4179 is hereby transferred to Capital Project Account No. 537.72, Civic Center Street Improvements, said amount then to be used for design, construction and purchase of property for improvements carried out in the area surrounding the Civic Center.

Sec. 2. That this ordinance shall become effective upon its adoption.

Approved as to form:

City Attorney

Read, approved and adopted by the City Council of the City of Charlotte, North Carolina, in regular session convened on the 22nd day of March, 1971, the reference having been made in Minute Book 55, at Page , and recorded in full in Ordinance Book 18, at Page 117.

Ruth Armstrong City Clerk

March 22, 1971 Ordinance Book 18 - Page 118

ORDINANCE NO. 52-X

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING ORDINANCE 732-X, THE 1970-71 BUDGET ORDINANCE AUTHORIZING THE TRANSFER OF FUNDS FROM THE UNAPPROPRIATED BALANCE OF THE AIRPORT FUND FOR EMERGENCY REPAIRS.

BE IT ORDAINED by the City Council of the City of Charlotte, North Carolina;

Section 1. That the sum of \$10,000 is hereby transferred from the Unappropriated Balance of the Airport Fund to Account 560.154 - Maintenance and Repair, Land and Water areas, these funds to be used for unanticipated repairs to the main instrument runway at Douglas Municipal Airport.

Section 2. That this ordinance shall become effective upon its adoption.

Approved as to form:

City Attorney

Read, approved and adopted by the City Council of the City of Charlotte, North Carolina, in regular session convened on the 22nd day of March, 1971, the reference having been made in Minute Book 55, at Page , and recorded in full in Ordinance Book 18, at Page 118.

Ruth Armstrong City Clerk